2016 No. 183

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

The Local Government (Community Planning Partners) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016

Laid before the Assembly in draft

Made - - - - 22nd March 2016

Coming into operation - 15th March 2016

The Department of the Environment makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 67(1) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014(a).

In accordance with section 67(3) of that Act, the Department has consulted the bodies specified in this Order, district councils and such other bodies and persons as the Department considers appropriate.

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Local Government (Community Planning Partners) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016 and shall come into operation on 15th March 2016.

Community planning partners

2. The bodies and persons specified in the Schedule (the functions of which are exercisable in the district of a council) are the Community Planning Partners of that council.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of the Environment on 22nd March 2016



Nichola Creagh
A senior officer of the Department of the Environment

Community Planning Partners

The Northern Ireland Housing Executive as continued by Article 3 of the Housing (Northern Ireland) Order 1981(a)

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland as continued by Article 3 of the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1986(b)

The Council for Catholic Maintained Schools established under Article 141 of the Education Reform (Northern Ireland) Order 1989(c)

A Health and Social Care Trust established under Article 10 of the Health and Personal Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1991(d), other than the Northern Ireland Ambulance Service Health and Social Services Trust

The Northern Ireland Tourist Board as continued under Article 3 of the Tourism (Northern Ireland) Order 1992(e)

The Chief Constable of the Police Service of Northern Ireland appointed under section 35 of the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 2000(f)

Invest Northern Ireland established under section 1 of the Industrial Development Act (Northern Ireland) 2002(g)

The Northern Ireland Fire and Rescue Service Board established under Article 3 of the Fire and Rescue Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006(h)

The Northern Ireland Library Authority established under section 1 of the Libraries Act (Northern Ireland) 2008(i)

The Regional Health and Social Care Board established under section 7 of the Health and Social Care (Reform) Act (Northern Ireland) 2009

The Regional Agency for Public Health and Social Well-Being established under section 12 of the Health and Social Care (Reform) Act (Northern Ireland) 2009(j)

The Education Authority established under section 1 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland) 2014(k)

⁽a) S.I. 1981/156 (N.I. 3)

⁽b) S.I. 1986/2232 (N.I. 25)

⁽c) S.I. 1989/2406 (N.I. 20) (d) S.I. 1991/194 (N.I. 1)

⁽e) S.I. 1992/235 (N.I. 3) (f) 2000 c. 32 (N.I.)

⁽g) 2002 c. 1 (N.I.)

⁽h) S.I. 2006/1254 (N.I. 9)

⁽i) 2008 c. 8 (N.I.)

²⁰⁰⁹ c. 1 (N.I.)

⁽k) 2014 c. 12 (N.I.)

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

This Order is made under section 67(1) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 and specifies certain persons and bodies (the functions of which are exercisable in the district of a council) as community planning partners of that council.

© Crown copyright 2016

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.

1SBN 978-0-33-800506-1

£4.25

NI201603226 03/2016 19585